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OPINION AND ORDER


BY THE COMMISSION:


Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition is a Petition for Reconsideration of Staff Action (Petition) filed by John F. Fluehr Jr, John F. Fluehr III, & Theodore Fluehr, t/a John F. Fluehr & Sons (Fluehr) on July 16, 2019, relative to the above-captioned proceeding.  The Secretarial Letter to which the Petition pertains was issued on July 2, 2019 (July 2019 Secretarial Letter).  No Answer to the Petition has been filed.  On that same day and as part of its filing, Fluehr filed an Application for Approval of Abandonment or Discontinuance of Service (Abandonment Application).  For the reasons that follow, we will grant the Petition, waive the civil penalty set forth in the July 2019 Secretarial Letter, and grant the request to abandon service.

History of the Proceeding

On May 24, 1976, Fluehr was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience (Certificate) for limousine authority at Docket No. A-00099538.

On March 29, 2019, the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (I&E) served Fluehr with a Complaint, alleging that Fluehr failed to maintain evidence of liability insurance on file with the Commission in violation of Section 512 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 512, and, in part, 52 Pa. Code §§ 32.2(c), 32.11(a), 32.12(a), or 32.13(a).  In the Complaint, I&E stated that Fluehr’s authority was under suspension effective March 17, 2019, for failure to maintain evidence of insurance.  I&E requested the imposition of a civil penalty of $500 for the alleged violation.  Additionally, I&E averred that, if Fluehr failed to pay the civil penalty or failed to file an Answer in compliance with the Notice attached to the Complaint and/or failed to cause its insurer to file evidence of insurance with the Commission within twenty (20) days of service of the Complaint, I&E would request that the Commission issue an Order that: (1) canceled Fluehr’s Certificate; (2) imposed a $500 civil penalty; and (3) ordered such other remedy as the Commission deemed appropriate, which could include suspension of a vehicle registration and an additional civil penalty assessed to  Fluehr, should cancellation occur.  Complaint at 1.  

The Notice attached to the Complaint indicated that, if Fluehr failed to file an Answer to the Complaint within twenty (20) days of the date of service, I&E would request that the Commission impose the civil penalty and other remedies set forth in the Complaint.  The Notice also indicated that, if Fluehr filed an Answer contesting the Complaint, the matter would be assigned to an Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision.  The Commission’s records indicate that Fluehr did not file a formal Answer to the Complaint. 

Rather, on April 16, 2019, Respondent’s Attorney timely filed a Letter in lieu of an Answer to inform the Commission that the Respondent was no longer in business and, therefore, had no proof of insurance to provide.  The Letter was submitted within the 20 day answer period and was sent to the email address listed on the Commission’s Notice attached to the Complaint.   On July 2, 2019,  the Commission issued a Secretarial Letter in which the Commission’s Secretary indicated that Fluehr had failed to file an Answer and, therefore, the allegations in the Complaint were deemed admitted and the Complaint was sustained for Fluehr’s failure to maintain evidence of insurance with the Commission.  Furthermore, a $500 civil penalty was assessed against Fluehr and its Certificate was cancelled via the July 2019 Secretarial Letter.  In addition, Fluehr was assessed an additional civil penalty in the amount of $100 for failing to file an answer to the Complaint, as required by 52 Pa. Code § 5.61, for a total civil penalty of $600.

On July 16, 2019, Fluehr timely filed its Petition and the Abandonment Application, therein requesting that the $600 total civil penalty be waived, that the July 2019 Secretarial Letter be modified, and that its Abandonment Application be granted.  To date, no responsive pleadings to the Petition or Abandonment Application have been filed. 



Discussion

Legal Standards

In considering the Petition and Abandonment Application, we are not required to consider expressly or at great length each and every contention raised by a party to our proceedings.  University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).  Any argument that is not specifically addressed herein shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  

Petitions for Reconsideration of Staff Action are governed by Section 5.44(a) of the Commission’s Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure.  Section 5.44 of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 5.44, permits a party to seek the Commission’s reconsideration of actions taken by the Commission’s staff pursuant to the staff’s delegated authority from the Commission.[footnoteRef:1]  Section 5.44 provides the following:   [1: 	In the present case, the Petitioner challenges the staff action taken via Secretarial Letter.] 


Actions taken by staff, other than a presiding officer, under authority delegated by the Commission, will be deemed to be the final action of the Commission unless reconsideration is sought from the Commission within 20 days after service of notice of the action, unless a different time period is specified in this chapter or in the act.


52 Pa. Code § 5.44(a).


To warrant reconsideration pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.44(a), a petitioner is required to provide substantial and credible evidence, or a preponderance of evidence, in support of the petition.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), See e.g., Pa. PUC, Bureau of Technical Services v. R. Jean Ryan t/d/b a Scotty Taxi, Docket No. P-2014-2399803 and A‑00108919 (Order entered May 22, 2014).

With regard to its Abandonment Application, Fluehr requests that it be granted approval to voluntarily terminate its Certificate, pursuant to Section 1102(a)(2) of the Code, requiring that the Commission issue a certificate of public convenience before a public utility may abandon or surrender service, in whole or in part.  

The Petition and Abandonment Application

The Petition was submitted timely by an attorney on behalf of Fluehr, in accordance with our Regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 1.21(b), governing representations of persons in adversarial proceedings.  In the Petition, the attorney avers that Fluehr no longer has any limousines and has ceased operations as a livery business.  As such, according to the attorney, insurance coverage cannot be provided because Fluehr does not have any limousines to insure.  Fluehr asks that the Commission remove any civil penalties imposed, modify its July 2019 Secretarial Letter, and grant Fluehr’s Abandonment Application.  Petition at 1.

Counsel for Fluehr alleges that he had previously informed the Commission, in writing and orally, that Fluehr was no longer providing transportation services.  As stated previously, on April 16, 2019, he sent a letter on Fluehr’s behalf to I&E advising I&E that effective on or about February 13, 2019, Fluehr no longer had any limousines and no longer had a livery business and requests the dismissal of the Complaint and any imposition of a penalty.  A copy of the letter is attached to Fluehr’s Petition.  Counsel for Fluehr also alleges that, during a May 20, 2019 phone conversation with I&E staff, he discussed the ongoing preparation of an Application for Abandonment or Discontinuance of Service.  Counsel for Fluehr states that, during his phone conversation with I&E, he was not told that his letter was an insufficient reply to the Complaint and that, instead, a formal Answer was still required.  

Disposition

Upon review and consideration of the information provided by Fluehr, we shall grant the Petition and the Abandonment Application.  

On occasion, however, we have been presented cases in which, on the basis of facts pleaded, we have granted a petitioner’s request for modification of a civil penalty and granted further relief in the public interest and for reasons of efficiency.  For example, in Pa. PUC v. King, Docket No. C-2012-2324886 (Order entered May 23, 2013) (King), we addressed a procedurally and substantively similar petition involving the cancellation of a carrier’s certificate and the imposition of a $600 civil penalty for failure to maintain evidence of insurance and to file an answer to a complaint.  In King, the carrier had ceased doing business and had so notified the Commission.  Because it had ceased operations and responded to correspondence from the Commission regarding same, the carrier averred that it did not believe it needed to answer the complaint or file an application to abandon service.  Like Fluehr, the petitioner in King did not seek reinstatement of its certificate.  Rather, it sought to have the civil penalty waived, because it was already out of business.  On the basis of these facts pleaded, we found that it would be unduly harsh to impose civil penalties in the amount of $600 for failing to maintain evidence of insurance and failing to file an answer to a complaint and waived the civil penalties.[footnoteRef:2]   [2:  	The civil penalties sought to be imposed in King included a $500 civil penalty for failure to maintain evidence of insurance and a $100 civil penalty for failure to file an answer to the complaint. ] 


As a certificate holder, it was incumbent upon Fluehr to timely notify the Commission that it no longer had any limousines and no longer had a livery business.  It also was important for Fluehr to file an answer to the Complaint instead of sending an informal letter to I&E prosecutory staff.  In the particular facts of this matter, we find, however, that there are mitigating factors weighing in favor of elimination of the civil penalties and a grant of abandonment authority.  

We begin by noting that the Commission’s official document folder contains no correspondence between Counsel for Fluehr and Commission Staff.   However, we will accept Counsel’s representation that its letter, attached to the Petition, was so transmitted.  The letter stated that, as of February 13, 2019, Fluehr had no limousines and no longer had a livery business, no insurance was therefore required, and waiver of civil penalties was requested.  The letter also stated that Counsel was submitting it in lieu of an Answer to the Complaint.  

Counsel for Fluehr claims in the Petition to have spoken to I&E Staff in May 2019, and he was then advised of the requirement to file an Application to Abandon its Certificate.  Counsel detailed that, while preparing such Application, he again conferred with I&E Staff on July 9, 2019, and no mention was made of the July 2019 Secretarial Letter that had been issued on July 2, 2019.  Counsel for Fluehr states that he and his client became aware of the July 2019 Secretarial Letter shortly thereafter.  

Furthermore, I&E did not file an answer disputing the information provided in Fluehr’s Petition, including representations regarding its April 2019 letter and May 2019 oral communications with I&E Staff.
  
In addition, there is no evidence that Fluehr operated without insurance.  Fluehr’s failure to timely file an application for abandonment led to the Commission’s determination that Fluehr failed to maintain proper evidence of insurance. Section 1102(a)(2) of the Code requires that the Commission issue a certificate of public convenience before a public utility may abandon or surrender service, in whole or in part.  It is axiomatic that the certificated carrier, as the regulated entity, remains ultimately responsible for adherence to the requirements of the Code and our Regulations.  See, e.g., Pa. PUC v. Stephan & Son Trucking, Inc., Docket Nos. C‑2011-2237981, A-00119021 (Order entered September 23, 2011); Pa. PUC v. Wilson, Docket Nos. C-2010-2165302, A-00123534 (Order entered February 25, 2011) (Wilson).  
 
Despite the procedural errors that occurred in this matter, our records indicate that Fluehr has exhibited an otherwise excellent compliance history over the past five years.  For these reasons, we believe the circumstances warrant a waiver of the civil penalties in the total amount of $600.  Therefore, we will grant the Petition and waive the civil penalties imposed by the July 2019 Secretarial Letter.  

Fluehr’s operating authority is currently cancelled via the July 2019 Secretarial Letter.  To facilitate the speedy resolution of this matter, we will rescind the cancellation of Fluehr’s Certificate of Public Convenience solely for purposes of granting Fluehr’s Abandonment Application.  

Finally, the July 2019 Secretarial Letter requested the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation to put an administrative hold on Fluehr’s vehicle registrations.  In light of our ruling here, and the modifications to the July 2019 Secretarial Letter, we shall promptly notify the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation to remove the administrative hold on Fluehr’s vehicle registrations, if applicable.  



Conclusion

Based on our review of the record and the applicable law, we will grant Fluehr’s Petition and Application for Approval of Abandonment or Discontinuation of Service, consistent with this Opinion and Order; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:  

1. That the Petition for Reconsideration of Staff Action filed on July 16, 2019, by John F. Fluehr Jr, John F. Fluehr III, & Theodore Fluehr, t/a John F. Fluehr & Sons, at Docket No. C-2019-3008807, is granted.

2. That the Application for Approval of Abandonment or Discontinuation of Service filed on July 16, 2019, by John F. Fluehr Jr, John F. Fluehr III, & Theodore Fluehr, t/a John F. Fluehr & Sons, at Docket No. C-2019-3008807, is granted.

3. That John F. Fluehr Jr, John F. Fluehr III, & Theodore Fluehr, t/a John F. Fluehr & Sons’ Certificate of Public Convenience is reinstated solely for the purpose of granting its Application for Approval of Abandonment or Discontinuation of Service.
4. That the civil penalty imposed by the Secretarial Letter issued herein on July 2, 2019, is waived.

5.	That the Bureau of Technical Utility Services, Motor Carrier Compliance Division shall notify the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation to remove the administrative hold on John F. Fluehr Jr, John F. Fluehr III, & Theodore Fluehr, t/a John F. Fluehr & Sons’ vehicle registrations, as applicable.

6.	That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served upon the Bureau of Technical Utility Services, Motor Carrier Compliance Division.

7.	That a copy of this Opinion and Order be served upon the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s Financial and Assessment Chief, Office of Administrative Services. 

[image: ]							BY THE COMMISSION,



							Rosemary Chiavetta
							Secretary


(SEAL)
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